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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
Board of Directors 
The Global Alliance for TB Drug Development, Inc. 
New York, New York 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of The Global Alliance for TB Drug Development, Inc. (TB 
Alliance), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of TB Alliance as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of TB Alliance and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about TB Alliance’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued.  
 



 

4 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of TB Alliance’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about TB Alliance’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-
related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited TB Alliance’s 2023 financial statements and our report, dated 
June 11, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements. In our opinion, 
the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which it was derived. 
 

 
 
June 17, 2025 
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December 31, 2024 2023 

Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) $ 13,791,371 $ 142,882,371 
Restricted cash (Note 2) 571,475 571,418 
Grants and contributions receivable (Note 2) 7,691,144 2,924,273 
Investments (Notes 2 and 3) 164,831,357 32,179,312 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,256,620 1,485,868 
Right-of-use assets - operating leases (Notes 2 and 5) 14,853,986 15,740,388 
Fixed assets, net (Notes 2 and 4) 1,320,475 1,535,911 

Total Assets $ 204,316,428 $ 197,319,541 

Liabilities and Net Assets   

Liabilities   
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 2) $ 8,739,913 $ 8,012,333 
 Deferred revenue (Note 2) 2,621,045 1,205,080 
 Operating lease liabilities (Notes 2 and 5) 16,645,641 16,402,578 

Total Liabilities 28,006,599 25,619,991 

Commitments and Contingencies (Notes 2, 5, and 6)   

Net Assets   
 Without donor restrictions (Note 2) 176,309,829 171,699,550 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 204,316,428 $ 197,319,541 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Year ended December 31, 2024 2023 

 (Without Donor Restrictions) 

Public Support and Other Revenue   
 Grants and contributions $ 52,737,212 $ 49,796,816 
 Investment income, net 11,773,285 9,750,030 
 Miscellaneous income 1,320,142 2,260,854 

Total Public Support and Other Revenue 65,830,639 61,807,700 

Expenses   
 Program services (Note 2):   
  Research and development 47,923,018 42,131,937 
  Business development 852,237 764,217 
  Public affairs and policy 5,642,489 5,947,379 

Total Program Services 54,417,744 48,843,533 

 Supporting services:   
  Management and general 5,451,526 5,180,973 
  Fundraising 1,357,698 1,260,040 

Total Supporting Services 6,809,224 6,441,013 

Total Expenses 61,226,968 55,284,546 

Increase in Net Assets, before change in foreign translation 4,603,671 6,523,154 

Change in Foreign Translation (Note 2) 6,608 (4,123) 

Increase in Net Assets 4,610,279 6,519,031 

Net Assets, beginning of year 171,699,550 165,180,519 

Net Assets, end of year $ 176,309,829 $ 171,699,550 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Year ended December 31, 

 Program Services  Supporting Services  Total 

 
Research and 
Development 

Business 
Development 

Public Affairs 
and Policy Total  

Management 
and General Fundraising Total  2024 2023 

Salaries, benefits, and taxes $ 11,378,702 $ 653,887 $ 1,604,820 $ 13,637,409  $ 3,258,528 $ 1,066,066 $ 4,324,594  $ 17,962,003 $ 17,365,566 
Professional services and agreements 34,306,996 7,284 2,975,265 37,289,545  407,633 75,800 483,433  37,772,978 32,679,124 
Meetings, travel, conferences, and services 273,544 - 426,244 699,788  249,659 60,784 310,443  1,010,231 1,312,464 
Rent and utilities 716,094 28,428 114,294 858,816  242,283 77,419 319,702  1,178,518 787,118 
Office operations 100,582 597 71,613 172,792  437,715 22,601 460,316  633,108 657,758 
IT and telecommunications 362,564 13,206 63,817 439,587  605,447 37,082 642,529  1,082,116 1,087,453 
Legal and government fees 580,657 142,251 - 722,908  99,152 - 99,152  822,060 794,479 
Audit and finance 43,000 - - 43,000  99,596 - 99,596  142,596 135,690 
Grants - - 359,938 359,938  - - -  359,938 278,450 
Depreciation and amortization 160,879 6,584 26,498 193,961  51,513 17,946 69,459  263,420 186,444 

Total Expenses $ 47,923,018 $ 852,237 $ 5,642,489 $ 54,417,744  $ 5,451,526 $ 1,357,698 $ 6,809,224  $ 61,226,968 $ 55,284,546 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Year ended December 31, 2024 2023 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities   
 Increase in net assets $ 4,610,279 $ 6,519,031 
 Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash 
  (used in) provided by operating activities:   
   Depreciation and amortization 263,420 186,444 
   Non-cash lease expense 1,143,927 675,528 
   Unrealized and realized gains on investments, net (5,483,949) (1,806,216) 
   Changes in assets and liabilities:   
    Grants and contributions receivable (4,766,871) 2,409,341 
    Prepaid expenses and other assets 229,248 (368,414) 
    Accounts payable and accrued expenses 727,580 (3,074,927) 
    Deferred revenue 1,415,965 785,980 
    Principal reduction in operating lease liabilities (14,462) (13,338) 

Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities (1,874,863) 5,313,429 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities   
 Purchases of fixed assets (47,984) (997,979) 
 Purchases of investments (269,548,211) (26,506,092) 
 Proceeds from sale of investments 142,380,115 5,894,238 

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (127,216,080) (21,609,833) 

Decrease in Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash (129,090,943) (16,296,404) 

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, 
 beginning of year 143,453,789 159,750,193 

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, end of year $ 14,362,846 $ 143,453,789 

Supplemental Disclosures   
 Right-of-use assets under operating leases $ - $ 16,264,448 

 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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1. Organization 
 
The Global Alliance for TB Drug Development, Inc. (TB Alliance) is a nonprofit organization 
incorporated on July 24, 2000, under the General Corporation Law of Delaware and authorized to 
conduct business in New York under the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of New York. It operates as 
a not-for-profit, with offices in New York, New York and Pretoria, South Africa. 
 
TB Alliance is a product development partnership committed to accelerating the discovery, 
development, and delivery of new tuberculosis drugs that will shorten treatment, be effective 
against susceptible and resistant strains, be compatible with antiretroviral therapies for those 
Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)-TB patients currently on such therapies, and improve 
treatment of latent infection. 
 
Working with public and private partners worldwide, TB Alliance is leading the development of the 
most comprehensive portfolio of TB drug candidates in history. It is committed to ensuring that 
approved new regimens are affordable, adopted, and available to those who need them. 
 
TB Alliance is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code (the Code) and from state and local taxes under comparable laws. In addition, TB Alliance has 
been determined by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) not to be a “private foundation” within the 
meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. 
 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), 
as applicable to not-for-profit entities. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, and 
expenses, as well as the disclosure of contingencies at the date of the financial statements. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash 
 
TB Alliance considers all highly liquid financial instruments purchased with original maturities of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents. At December 31, 2024, TB Alliance held restricted cash 
of $571,475 as collateral under the terms of its lease agreements for the New York office (Note 5). 
 
Grants and Contributions Receivable and Provision for Doubtful Accounts 
 
Grants and contributions receivable are recorded at their net realizable value, which approximates 
fair value. At December 31, 2024, grants and contributions receivable balance is $7,691,144, which 
represents various grants and contributions and other receivables. Management expects all amounts 
to be fully collected in 2025. Accordingly, an allowance for doubtful accounts has not been 
established. 
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Investments 
 
Investments are reported at fair value based on quoted market prices or published net asset values 
(NAV) for investments in funds with characteristics similar to mutual funds. TB Alliance’s 
investments consist of mutual funds, money market funds, and limited partnership investments. 
Cash and cash equivalents held as part of TB Alliance's investment portfolio are also included in the 
balances reported as investments. 
 
Investment transactions are recorded on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses on investments 
sold, and unrealized appreciation and depreciation on investments held, are reported in the 
statement of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions, unless 
their use is restricted through donor stipulation. Realized gains and losses on investments are 
determined by comparison of the cost at the time of acquisition to the proceeds received at the 
time of disposition. Unrealized gains and losses on investments are determined by comparing an 
investment’s cost to its fair value at the end of each year. The earnings from dividends and interest 
are recognized when earned. 
 
TB Alliance’s policy is to sell donated securities immediately and, accordingly, for purposes of the 
statement of cash flows, donated securities and the proceeds generated from their sale are included 
within operating activities. 
 
Investment expenses include the service fees of the investment manager and the custodian. The 
balances of investment management fees are those specific fees charged by TB Alliance’s 
investment manager and do not include those fees that are embedded in various other investment 
accounts and transactions. For 2024, net investment income and gains are reported net of direct 
investment expenses of $281,815. 
 
Leases 
 
Leases arise from contractual obligations that convey the right to control the use of identified 
property or equipment for a period of time in exchange for consideration. TB Alliance determines 
if an arrangement is a lease based on whether an identified asset exists and whether it controls the 
right of use (ROU) of the identified asset at inception. TB Alliance also determines whether the 
lease classification is an operating or financing lease at the commencement date. Subsequently, if 
the arrangement is modified, TB Alliance reevaluates the classification. At lease commencement, 
TB Alliance records either an ROU asset or fixed asset, for operating and finance leases, 
respectively, and a corresponding lease liability. ROU assets are recognized in an amount equal to 
the lease liability adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid, or deferred rent, and lease 
incentives. Lease liabilities represent the present value of the future lease payments over the 
expected lease term, which includes the option to extend or terminate the lease when it is 
reasonably certain those options will be exercised. The present value of the lease liability is 
determined using the risk-free discount rate at lease inception for operating leases. Operating lease 
expense for the lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Leases 
with a term of 12 months or less are considered short-term leases and are recognized as rent expense 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
Fixed Assets 
 
Fixed assets are reported at their costs on the dates of acquisition, or at their fair values on the 
dates of donation, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization. Minor costs of repairs and 
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maintenance are expensed as incurred. TB Alliance capitalizes assets that have a cost of $5,000 or 
greater and that have a useful life greater than one year. Depreciation is provided using a 
straight-line method over the period of three to five years for computer equipment and furniture 
and equipment. Amortization of leasehold improvements is provided using a straight-line method 
over the estimated useful lives of the improvements or the remaining lives of the leases, whichever 
is shorter. 
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 
 
Management evaluates the recoverability of the investment in long-lived assets on an ongoing basis 
and recognizes any impairment in the year of determination. There were no triggering events during 
2024 that would require management to test for impairment or require any adjustments to fixed 
assets. However, it is reasonably possible that relevant conditions could change in the near term 
and necessitate a change in management’s estimate of the recoverability of these assets. 
 
Accrued Vacation 
 
Accrued vacation is a liability that represents TB Alliance’s obligation for the cost of unused 
employee vacation time in the event an employee departs; the obligation is recalculated every year. 
At December 31, 2024, the accrued vacation obligation was $772,110 and was reported as part of 
accounts payable and accrued expenses on the statement of financial position. 
 
Deferred Revenue 
 
TB Alliance receives funds in advance, which primarily consist of cash received on conditional grants 
that have not been expended at year-end and thus, have not met the revenue recognition criteria. 
The entire balance of deferred revenue is expected to be earned in 2025. 
 
Net Asset Classification 
 
TB Alliance’s net assets and its support, revenue, and expenses are based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The amounts are classified in either of the two classes of 
net assets defined below and displayed in the statement of financial position, and the amounts of 
change in each of those classes of net assets are displayed in the statement of activities. 
 
These classes are defined as follows: 
 
Without Donor Restrictions - This class consists of net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations and are, therefore, available for the general operations of TB Alliance. Expenses are 
reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions.  
 
With Donor Restrictions - This class consists of net assets with donor restrictions whose use is limited 
by donor-imposed time and/or purpose restrictions. TB Alliance reports gifts of cash and other assets 
as revenue with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of 
the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires—that is, when a stipulated time restriction 
ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished—the net assets are reclassified as net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. As of December 31, 2024, TB Alliance had no net assets with donor restrictions. 
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Grants and Contributions 
 
Grants from government agencies are recorded based on the terms of the grant agreement, which 
generally provide that revenue is earned when the allowable costs or units of service of specific 
grant provisions have been incurred or provided. 
 
Contributions received are recorded as support with or without donor restrictions depending on the 
existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Contributions with purpose or time restrictions 
are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a donor restriction expires—
that is, when a time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is fulfilled—these net assets are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as 
net assets released from restrictions. Restricted contributions received and utilized in the current 
year are reflected in the statement of activities in the class of net assets without donor restrictions. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized per program 
in the accompanying statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among 
the programs and supporting services benefited. Program and supporting services expenses are 
allocated based on a calculation of the ratio of employee time spent on each functional program. 
Salary costs and indirect expenses, such as depreciation, rent, utilities, information technologies, 
telecommunications, and other general office expenses, are also calculated using this time 
allocation method. 
 
The following is a description of TB Alliance’s programs: 
 
Research and Development – TB Alliance creates and manages a portfolio of new anti-tuberculosis 
drug candidates by identifying, evaluating, and acquiring promising molecules from scientific 
laboratories worldwide and, under the direction of in-house scientific leadership, leads their 
preclinical and clinical development with public and private partners. Further, TB Alliance develops 
novel regimens combining multiple drugs with the objective of introducing improved TB treatment 
regimens. 
 
Business Development – TB Alliance negotiates, implements, and manages agreements with public 
and private organizations worldwide and does so by adhering to sound business practices while 
ensuring the public good. Specifically, TB Alliance negotiates terms that support the development 
and access of new affordable anti-TB drugs equitably to those areas most in need while encouraging 
the private sector to help develop new medicines for TB indications. 
 
Public Affairs and Policy – TB Alliance manages critical alliances with public and private 
organizations to raise awareness about tuberculosis and advocate for public and private involvement 
in research for new anti-TB medicines. It develops landmark studies to support policy developments 
seeking to accelerate anti-TB drug research and mobilizes networks of researchers and investigators 
worldwide to focus on the development of these medicines. TB Alliance also engages directly with 
national TB programs and multilateral institutions to accelerate global adoption of TB Alliance’s 
novel TB treatment regimens. It works in close collaboration with private sector partners and 
employs novel mechanisms like volume guarantees in keeping with the organization’s 
“AAA mandate” that all new products are adopted, available, and affordable to all in need. 
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Income Taxes 
 
TB Alliance is subject to the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s (FASB) 
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 740, Income Taxes (ASC 740), as it relates to accounting 
and reporting for uncertainty in income taxes. TB Alliance does not believe it has taken any material 
uncertain tax positions and, due to its general not-for-profit status, management believes ASC 740 
has not had, and is not anticipated to have, a material impact on TB Alliance’s financial statements. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject TB Alliance to a concentration of credit risk consist 
principally of investments held at credit-worthy, high-quality financial institutions. At various times 
during the year, TB Alliance had cash deposits at financial institutions that exceeded the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limit. TB Alliance has not experienced any losses in such 
accounts, and management does not believe TB Alliance is exposed to any significant credit risk on 
cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Comparative Financial Information 
 
The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information. 
Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the prior-year financial statements 
from which the summarized information was derived. With respect to the statement of functional 
expenses, the prior-year expenses by expense classification are presented in total rather than by 
functional category. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation 
in conformity with GAAP. 
 
Foreign Currency Translation 
 
All elements of the financial statements reflecting TB Alliance’s operations in South Africa are 
translated into U.S. dollars using the applicable exchange rate. For assets and liabilities, this is the 
rate in effect at the statement of financial position date, except for fixed assets, which are 
measured at the historical rate. For revenue and expense items, translation is performed monthly 
using the average rate for the month. Foreign currency is translated in accordance with the 
provisions of FASB ASC 830, Foreign Currency Matters (ASC 830). Under the provisions of ASC 830, 
the local currency used in TB Alliance’s foreign operations is the functional currency of these 
operations. 
 
3. Investments and Fair Value Measurements 
 
FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements (ASC 820), establishes a three-level valuation hierarchy for 
fair value measurements. These valuation techniques are based upon observable and unobservable 
inputs. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while 
unobservable inputs reflect market assumptions. These two types of inputs create the following fair 
value hierarchy: 
 
Level 1 - Valuations are based on observable inputs that reflect quoted market prices in active 
markets for identical investments, at the reporting date. 
 
Level 2 - Valuations are based on: (i) quoted prices for similar investments in active markets; 
(ii) quoted prices for those investments, or similar investments, in markets that are not active; or 
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(iii) pricing inputs other than quoted prices that are directly or indirectly observable at the reporting 
date. 
 
Level 3 - Valuations are based on pricing inputs that are unobservable and include situations where: 
(i) there is little, if any, market activity for the assets and liabilities; or (ii) the assets and liabilities 
cannot be independently valued. 
 
TB Alliance’s investments are subject to various risks, such as interest rates, market, and credit 
risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably 
possible that changes in the values of those securities could occur in the near term and that such 
changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. 
 
The availability of market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial 
instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or valuation techniques 
may require the transfer of financial instruments from one level to another. In such instances, the 
transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period. 
 
The following table is a summary of the fair values of investments at year-end, in accordance with 
the ASC 820 hierarchy levels: 
 
December 31, 2024   

 Fair Value Level 1 

Mutual funds:   
 Fixed income $ 21,993,600 $ 21,993,600 
 Equities 58,449,514 58,449,514 
Money market funds 17,614,554 17,614,554  

98,057,668 $ 98,057,668 

Cash and cash equivalents(1) 2,400,000  
Investments reported at NAV or equivalent(2):   
 Limited partnership investments 64,373,689  

Total Investments $ 164,831,357  
 
(1) Cash and cash equivalents have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy table. The fair 

value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value 
hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statement of financial position. 

(2) Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the NAV per share (or its equivalent) 
practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value 
amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy 
to the amounts presented in the statement of financial position. 

 
There were no transfers between levels during the year ended December 31, 2024. TB Alliance had 
no assets that were measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis during the year ended 
December 31, 2024. 
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The following are descriptions of the valuation techniques applied to TB Alliance’s major categories 
of investments measured at fair value: 
 
Mutual Funds - TB Alliance has an ownership interest in the funds, but not in the individual securities 
held by the fund. The assets of each fund primarily consist of shares of the underlying holdings 
invested in fixed-income and equity securities. The value of mutual funds is based on each share’s 
NAV, calculated once daily due to the constantly changing value of the stocks within the fund. 
Investments listed on an exchange are generally valued at the last reported sale price. TB Alliance 
classifies mutual funds as Level 1 investments of the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Money Market Funds - Money market deposit accounts are valued at cost plus interest, which 
approximates fair value. 
 
Limited Partnership Investments - Limited partnership investments are valued at the NAV, as a 
practical expedient, or its equivalent of the interest owned by TB Alliance at year end. NAV or its 
equivalent is based on the fair value of the limited partnerships’ underlying investment and other 
assets, less any liabilities. 
 
The following table provides a summary of the class, fair value, unfunded commitments, redemption 
frequency, and redemption notice period for those assets whose fair value is estimated using the 
NAV per share or its equivalent for which the fair value is not readily determinable: 
 
December 31, 2024  

Funds Valued at NAV or Equivalent Fair Value 
Unfunded 

Commitments 
Redemption 

Frequency 
Redemption 

Notice Period 

Limited partnership investments $ 64,373,689 $ 2,688,652 Various Various 
 
4. Fixed Assets, Net 
 
Fixed assets consist of the following: 
 
December 31, 2024  

Computer equipment $ 772,908 
Furniture and equipment 1,406,509 
Leasehold improvements 4,325,574 
Work-in-progress 33,135 

Total Fixed Assets 6,538,126 

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (5,217,651) 

Fixed Assets, Net $ 1,320,475 
 
As of December 31,2024, total commitments to complete work-in-progress related to the website 
redesign amounted to approximately $46,000. The work-in-progress was completed in January 2025. 
 
Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 was $263,420. 
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5. Leases 
 
TB Alliance has operating lease agreements for office space in New York, New York and Pretoria, 
South Africa. On June 2, 2022, TB Alliance signed a lease agreement with a term of 16 years and 
seven months, commencing in June 2023, for new office space in New York, New York, containing 
provisions for future rent increases and rent-free periods. 
 
On April 27, 2022, TB Alliance signed the second amendment to its Pretoria, South Africa office 
lease for an additional three years and one month, commencing on May 1, 2022, and ending on 
April 30, 2025. 
 
Leases are classified as either finance or operating leases based on the underlying terms of the 
agreement and certain criteria, such as the term of the lease relative to the useful life of the asset 
and the total lease payments to be made as compared to the fair value of the asset, amongst other 
criteria. Finance leases result in an accounting treatment similar to an acquisition of the asset. 
 
For leases with initial terms greater than a year (or greater than one year remaining under the lease 
at the date of adoption of FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, Accounting for Leases 
(ASU 2016-02), TB Alliance records the related ROU assets and liabilities at the present value of the 
lease payments to be paid over the life of the related lease. TB Alliance’s leases may include 
variable lease payments and renewal options. Variable lease payments are excluded from the 
amounts used to determine the ROU assets and liabilities, unless the variable lease payments 
depend on an index or rate or are, in substance, fixed payments. Lease payments related to periods 
subject to renewal options are also excluded from the amounts used to determine the ROU assets 
and liabilities unless TB Alliance is reasonably certain to exercise the option to extend the lease. 
The present value of lease payments is calculated by utilizing the discount rate stated in the lease. 
TB Alliance has made an accounting policy election not to separate lease components from non-
lease components in contracts when determining its lease payments for all its asset classes, as 
permitted by ASU 2016-02. As such, TB Alliance accounts for the applicable non-lease components 
together with the related lease components when determining the ROU assets and liabilities. 
 
TB Alliance has made an accounting policy election not to record leases with an initial term of less 
than a year as ROU assets and liabilities. 
 
The following table summarizes information related to the lease assets and liabilities: 
 
Year ended December 31, 2024  

Operating lease cost $ 1,143,927 
Operating cash flows used to pay operating leases 14,462 
 
December 31, 2024  

ROU assets - operating leases $ 14,853,986 
Operating lease liabilities 16,645,641 
 
Other information about lease amounts recognized in the financial statements is as follows: 
 

Weighted-average remaining lease term – operating leases 15 years 
Weighted-average discount rate – operating leases 1.56% 



The Global Alliance for TB Drug Development, Inc. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 

17 

ROU assets - operating leases and operating lease liabilities are recorded in the statement of 
financial position. 
 
The following table reconciles the undiscounted operating lease payments to the lease liabilities 
recorded on the accompanying statement of financial position at December 31, 2024: 
 
Year ending December 31,  

2025 $ 1,147,726 
2026 1,142,733 
2027 1,142,733 
2028 1,142,733 
2029 1,142,733 
Thereafter 13,044,406 

Total Minimum Lease Payments 18,763,064 

Less: imputed interest (2,117,423) 

Total Operating Lease Liabilities $ 16,645,641 
 
Aggregate rent expense under the above leases for the year ended December 31, 2024 was 
$1,147,196, which is included as rent and utilities on the statement of functional expenses. 
 
6. Employee Benefit Plan  
 
TB Alliance offers a 401(k) plan to all employees meeting certain qualifications. Under the terms of 
the plan, employees are allowed to contribute either as a pre-tax deferral or a Roth elective deferral 
subject to annual limitations imposed by the Code. TB Alliance matches 50% of the first 3% of pay 
contributed through the employee’s salary deferral. Discretionary and qualified non-elective 
contributions are also made to the 401(k) plan. Employee benefit plan expense was $1,293,463 for 
the year ended December 31, 2024. 
 
7. Liquidity and Availability of Resources 
 
TB Alliance’s financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date 
for general expenditures are as follows: 
 
Year ended December 31, 2024  

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,791,371 
Grants and contributions receivable 7,691,144 
Investments 164,831,357 

Total Financial Assets Available to Management for General Expenditures 
 Within One Year $ 186,313,872 
 
Liquidity Management 
 
As part of TB Alliance’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 
available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In addition, 
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TB Alliance invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term, liquid investments to help 
manage unanticipated liquidity needs. 
 
8. Subsequent Events 
 
TB Alliance’s management has performed subsequent events procedures through June 17, 2025, 
which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. TB Alliance is not aware of 
any subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
 


